

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

THE STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE
COMMUNITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 17-cv-249

STATE OF WISCONSIN, SCOTT WALKER,
and THE HO-CHUNK NATION

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT HO-CHUNK NATION'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF
STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY'S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. SMC’S MOTION IS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINES OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, CLAIM PRECLUSION, LAW OF THE CASE, AND JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL..... 2

 A. Collateral Estoppel Precludes SMC From Reasserting Claims That The Wittenberg Parcel Is Not Eligible For Class III Gaming And That The Facility Violates The Ancillary Facility Provisions Of The Nation’s Compact..... 2

 B. The Doctrine Of Claim Preclusion Bars SMC’s Reasserted Causes Of Action As Well As SMC’s “New” Causes Of Action..... 6

 C. The Doctrine Of The Law Of The Case Prohibits SMC From Relitigating The Claims Raised In SMC’s Proposed Amended Complaint..... 8

 D. The Doctrine Of Judicial Estoppel Prohibits SMC From Pleading In The Alternative That The Wittenberg Facility Is Not Now, But Will Be, In Violation Of The Ancillary Facility Provision Of The Nation’s Compact. 11

II. RULE 15 OF THE FED. R. CIV. PROC. CANNOT BE USED TO REVIVE A TIME-BARRED ACTION ALREADY DISMISSED BY THE COURT. 14

III. THE PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT..... 16

 A. The Nation Did Not Conceal The Inclusion Of The Modified Definition Of “Ancillary Facility” In The Nation’s Second Amendment Or The Potential Impact Of That Definition..... 17

 B. The Nation Had No Duty To Disclose The Negotiation Of The Modified Definition. ... 18

 C. SMC Failed To Support Its Claim That The Nation Had Fraudulent Intent..... 20

 D. SMC Did Not Rely On The Alleged Concealment..... 24

 E. SMC’s Claims Do Not Meet The Standard For Tolling The Statute Of Limitations..... 26

IV. SMC CANNOT ASSERT A CLAIM FOR PUBLIC NUISANCE BECAUSE, UNDER THE NATION’S COMPACT, WISCONSIN’S PUBLIC NUISANCE LAW DOES NOT APPLY TO THE NATION IN THIS CASE. 28

V. SMC’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE NATION’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY..... 33

 A. The Nation Has Not Waived Its Sovereign Immunity. 34

 B. Congress Has Not Abrogated The Nation’s Sovereign Immunity Against SMC’s Claims. 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015) | 37 |
| <i>Alexander v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 773 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir. 1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bower v. Jones</i> , 978 F.2d 1004 (7th Cir. 1992) | 2 |
| <i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)..... | 33 |
| <i>California v. Cabazon</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) | 28, 31 |
| <i>California v. Quechan</i> , 595 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1979)..... | 34 |
| <i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Carter v. Commissioner</i> , 746 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) | 30 |
| <i>Chi. & N. W Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 574 F.2d 926 (7th Cir. 1978) | 10 |
| <i>Crowder v. Lash</i> , 687 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>DeGuelle v. Camilli</i> , 724 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2013) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Demontiney v. United States</i> , 255 F. 3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 33 |
| <i>Evans v. City of Chi.</i> , 873 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1989) | 10 |
| <i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Galvan v. Norberg</i> , 678 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996) | 29, 32 |
| <i>Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm'n</i> , 715 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013) | 3, 15 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Maloney</i> , 692 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>In re Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Jarrard v. CDI Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2005) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Watkins</i> , 101 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Jones v. Alton</i> , 757 F.2d 878 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kamelgard v. Macura</i> , 585 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 3, 15 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... | 35 |

Kratville v. Runyon, 90 F.3d 195 (7th Cir. 1996) 6, 7

Ladd v. ITT Corp., 148 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 1998) 12

Leal v. Krajewski, 803 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1986) 7

Matrix IV, Inc. v. Am. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co., 649 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2011) 7

McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n, 411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... 28

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) 33, 35, 37

Miller v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp., 738 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2013) 3

Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 4, 5

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 11, 12

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe, 435 U.S. 191 (1978) 30

Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) 10

Pavlovsky v. VanNatta, 431 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2005) 3, 6, 14

Payne v. Churchich, 161 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9

Pepper v. United States, 562 U.S. 476 (2011) 9

Perez v. PBI Bank, Inc., 69 F. Supp. 3d 906 (N.D. Ind. 2014)..... 3

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Nash, 972 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D.N.M. 2013)..... 36

Ritacca v. Storz Med., A.G., 298 F.R.D. 566 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 15

Ross v. City of Waukegan, 5 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 1993) 16

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 33

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 34

Shakman v. Dunne, 829 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1987) 9

Smith v. City of Chicago, 820 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1987) 3, 15

Sokaogon Gaming Enterprises Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assoc., 86 F. 3d 659 (7th Cir. 1996)
..... 33

Soltys v. Costello, 520 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 2

Southern Pacific R. Co. v. United States, 168 U.S. 1 (1897)..... 5

State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation, 512 F. 3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 31, 34, 35

Staudt v. Artifex Ltd., 16 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (E.D. Wis. 1998) 17

Studio & Ptnrs., s.r.l. v. KI, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93497, *8-9 (E.D. Wis. 2006)..... 17

Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache, 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 31, 32

United States v. Ligas, 549 F. 3d 497 (7th Cir. 2008) 3, 14

Wakeen v. Hoffman House, Inc., 724 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir.1983)..... 2
Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832) 28

State Cases

Boehm v. Wheeler, 65 Wis. 2d 668 (1974) 26
Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Dale, 2006 WI 107 (2006)..... 29
Elliott v. General Cas. Co., 337 Wis. 2d 737 (2011)..... 26
Ollerman v. O'Rourke Co., Inc., 94 Wis. 2d 17 (1980)..... 17
State ex rel. Susedik v. Knutson, 52 Wis. 2d 593 (1971) 26

United States Codes

18 U.S.C. § 1166..... 28, 32, 36, 37
 25 U.S.C. § 2710..... passim
 25 U.S.C. § 2719..... 23, 24, 32
 44 U.S.C. § 1507..... 17

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 13(a)..... 7
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 41(b)..... 3, 14
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15 1, 16, 38
 Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 801 23
 Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 802..... 23

Other Authorities

Federal Register 17
 Wisconsin Statute § 823.20..... 30, 31, 32
